

Victoria Ashby (12248)
Robert H. Rees (4125)
Eric N. Weeks (7340)
Michael Curtis (15115)
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH AND GENERAL COUNSEL
Utah State Capitol Complex,
House Building, Suite W210
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5210
Telephone: 801-538-1032
vashby@le.utah.gov
rrees@le.utah.gov
eweeks@le.utah.gov

Tyler R. Green (10660)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Taylor A.R. Meehan (pro hac vice)
Frank H. Chang (pro hac vice)
Marie E. Sayer (pro hac vice)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd. Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com
frank@consovoymccarthy.com
mari@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Legislative Defendants

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF UTAH,
MORMON WOMEN FOR ETHICAL GOVERNMENT, STEFANIE CONDIE, MALCOLM REID, VICTORIA REID, WENDY MARTIN, ELEANOR SUNDWALL, and JACK MARKMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTAH STATE LEGISLATURE; UTAH LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING COMMITTEE; SENATOR SCOTT SANDALL, in his official capacity; REPRESENTATIVE MIKE SCHULTZ, in his official capacity; SENATOR J. STUART ADAMS, in his official capacity; and LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DEIDRE HENDERSON, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT OR, ALTERNATIVELY, TO STAY FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

Case No. 220901712

Honorable Dianna Gibson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 1

 I. The Court should dismiss Counts VI-VIII..... 1

 A. Plaintiffs concede that if they lose on Count V, Counts VI-VIII should be
 dismissed..... 1

 B. Count VI should be dismissed. 3

 C. Count VII should be dismissed..... 4

 D. Count VIII should be dismissed. 8

 II. The Court should stay further proceedings pending the full resolution of Count V..... 11

Conclusion 12

Certificate of Service 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. S.C. State of Conf. of NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024).....	4
<i>Birch Creek Irrigation v. Prothero</i> , 858 P.2d 990 (Utah 1993).....	3
<i>Carlton v. Brown</i> , 2014 UT 6	11
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 998 N.W.2d 370 (Wis. 2023).....	5
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 886 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	7
<i>Holmes Dev., LLC v. Cook</i> , 2002 UT 38	10
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982).....	8, 9
<i>Jaber v. United States</i> , 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Election Comm’n</i> , 967 N.W.2d 469 (Wis. 2021).....	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legislature</i> , 2024 UT 21	2
<i>Legis. Rsch. Comm’n v. Fischer</i> , 366 S.W.3d 905 (Ky. 2012).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	12
<i>Oakwood Vill. LLC v. Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 2004 UT 101	2
<i>Parkinson v. Watson</i> , 4 Utah 2d 191 (1955).....	7
<i>Rimbert v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 512 P.3d 168 (Kan. 2022).....	5

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	6, 7
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. San Juan Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 2021 UT 6	11
<i>Salt Lake City v. Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters</i> , 563 P.2d 786 (Utah 1977)	4
<i>Salt Lake City v. Ohms</i> , 881 P.2d 844 (Utah 1994)	4
<i>Salt Lake County v. State</i> , 2020 UT 27	10
<i>Smith v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registrations</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	4
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024)	3
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	5
<i>Walters v. Boston City Council</i> , 676 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2023)	9
<i>Williams v. Bench</i> , 2008 UT App 306	3
<i>Workers’ Comp. Fund v. State</i> , 2005 UT 52	9
Statutes	
Utah Code §20A-19-103(2) (2018)	6, 7
Utah Code §20A-19-103(3) (2018)	6
Utah Code §36-1-201.5(1)	5
Other Authorities	
N. Persily, <i>When Judges Carve Democracies</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1131 (2005)	7
Rules	
Utah R. Civ. P. 1	11
Utah R. Civ. P. 7	10
Utah R. Civ. P. 8	10
Utah R. Civ. P. 9	10
Utah R. Civ. P. 10	10
Utah R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2
Utah R. Civ. P. 15(a)	10

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. art. V, §1 6
Utah Const. art. IX, §1..... 6
Utah Const. art. IX, §2..... 5
